

Call for expressions of interests to participate in a call for tenders

This publicity aims to alert the economic operators on the market that a call for tenders will be launched. The main information relating to this invitation for expression of interests is set out below.

Title: EU Data protection on line register services

Reference: S2R.19.LVP.01

Type of call for tenders: Negotiated procedure for a middle value contract (point 14 of the EU Financial Regulation 2018/1046)

Contracting Authorities:

- 1. the Shift2Rail Joint Undertaking as the lead contracting authority;
- 2. the Bio-Based Industries Joint Undertaking;
- 3. the Clean Sky 2 Joint Undertaking;
- 4. the Electronic Components and Systems for European Leadership Joint Undertaking;
- 5. the Fuel Cells and Hydrogen 2 Joint Undertaking;
- 6. the Innovative Medicines Initiative 2 Joint Undertaking;
- 7. The SESAR Joint Undertaking.

Maximum total value of the contract (including renewals): EUR 144 000

Duration of the contract: one year, with possibility to be renewed up to six years (total duration)

Deadline for expression of interests: 05/04/2019

Indicative(*) date of dispatch of the invitations to tender (launch of the procedure): 08/04/2019

Indicative (*) deadline for submission of tenders: 26/04/2019

(*) Those dates are for indicative purposes only and do not constitute any obligation for the contracting authority. The exact deadlines, e.g. the deadline for the submission of tenders will be indicated in the invitation to tender.

Description of the services/supplies to be purchased:

Under the new Regulation (EU) 2018/1725, the Joint Undertakings, as separate controllers, shall maintain a record of the processing activities under its responsibility in a central register. In addition, for reasons of transparency, the Joint Undertakings shall make the register publicly accessible (article 31(5)). The objective of this tender is to provide and maintain a tool to serve the purpose of an on-line data protection register that should be adapted to the needs of the Joint Undertakings listed here above. The on-line register should:

- be compliant with the new Regulation (EU) 2018/1725;
- be managed as database where there is an identified central;
- facilitate the publication of the records of corresponding processing activities;
- comply with the transparency obligations;
- manage large quantities of processing operations;
- be able to deal with relations between EU institutions, such as controller, joint controller, processor.

Participation in this call for tenders

Participation in this procurement procedure is open on equal terms to all natural and legal persons coming within the scope of the Treaties.

It also open to all natural and legal persons established in Overseas Countries and Territories (OCT) as listed in the Annex II of the TFEU and to all natural and legal persons established in Iceland, Norway and Lichtenstein, as per the EEA Agreement.

For British tenderers:

Please be aware that after the UK's withdrawal from the EU, the rules of access to EU procurement procedures of economic operators established in third countries will apply to candidates or tenderers from the UK depending on the outcome of the negotiations.

In case such access is not provided by legal provisions in force, candidates or tenderers from the UK could be rejected from the procurement procedure.

<u>If you are interested in participating in this call for tenders, please send an e-mail to the</u> <u>following e-mail address: procurement@s2r.europa.eu</u> and indicate your contact details (name, organisation, address, country and email address) no later than **05/04/2019**.

Economic operators who do not express in writing their interest before the deadline indicated above and to the above e-mail will not be invited to submit a tender. The latter restriction do not apply to the economic operators directly invited by the S2R JU.